

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 15-0671

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARTHA ARACELY MARTINEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STUART P. WERLING, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DARREL MULLINS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Darrel.Mullins@iowa.gov

ALAN R. OSTERGREN
Muscatine County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Federal Law Does Not Preempt Theft Or Forgery.....	7
A. General Principles of Preemption.	8
B. Relevant Federal Immigration Law.....	11
C. Elements of State Offenses.....	14
1. Forgery.	14
2. Identity Theft.....	15
D. Preemption Analysis	16
1. Defendant’s Facial Preemption Challenge to Forgery.	16
a. Field Preemption	16
b. Conflict Preemption.....	23
2. Defendant’s As-Applied Preemption Challenge to Identity Theft	25
a. Field Preemption	26
b. Conflict Preemption.....	29
3. Conclusion.....	30

E. Preemptive Effect of Executive Policy31

F. American Civil Liberties Union’s Challenge to Charging Document. 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	10, 22
<i>Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 833 (D. Ct. Ariz. 2015)	26, 29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)	8, 9, 11, 12, 17
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014)	10
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	17
<i>Chamber of Comm of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)	10, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015)	16
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	9, 10, 11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	30
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir.2012)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	16
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 17

United States v. South Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2014) 18, 19, 23

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 9, 17

State Cases

Hernandez v. State, 639 S.E.2d 473 (Ga. 2007) 27

Martin v. Peoples Mut. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
319 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1982) 36

Mueller v. Ansgar State Bank, 465 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1991) 36

Rants v. Vilsack, 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1994)..... 35

Rasmussen v. Yentes, 522 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 1994)..... 32

Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez, 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) 10, 17

State v. Armstrong, 787 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)..... 15

State v. Calhoun, 559 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1997) 15

State v. Calhoun, 618 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2000) 35

State v. Diaz-Rey, 397 S.W.3d 5 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) 20, 21, 23

State v. Dorantes, No. 111,224, 2015 WL 4366452
(Kan. Ct. App. June 26, 2015)..... 28

State v. Flores–Sanchez, No. 110,457, 2014 WL 7565673
(Kan. App. Ct. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 28

State v. Garcia, 788 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)..... 35

State v. Garcia, No. 112,502, 2016 WL 368054
(Kan. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2016)..... 28, 29

State v. Lopez–Navarrete, No. 111,190, 2014 WL 7566851
(Kan. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 28

State v. Madrigal, S. Ct. No. 09-1623,
2009 WL 3986558 n.3 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2009)..... 35

<i>State v. Meza</i> , 165 P.3d 298 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>State v. Morales</i> , No. 111,904, 2016 WL 97848 (Kan. Ct. App. Jan. 8, 2016).....	28
<i>State v. Ochoa-Lara</i> , 362 P.3d 606 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015)	28, 29
<i>State v. Reynua</i> , 807 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Romos</i> , 2010 WL 2598630 (Iowa Ct. App. June 30, 2010) ..	15
<i>State v. Saldana</i> , No. 111,429, 2015 WL 4486779 (Kan. Ct. App. July 17, 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013)	32

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7).....	24, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1546	14, 18, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a).....	13, 22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b)	13, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(P), (R).....	24
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(43), 1182(a), 1227(a).....	24
8 U.S.C. §§ 1158, 1229b, 1229c	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	26, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(a)(1) and (2).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	12

8 U.S.C. §§ 1255(c)(2), (8).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A)-(D).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5)	14, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1324c.....	13
8 U.S.C. §§ 1325, 1326	11
8 U.S.C. §§ 1001, 1028, 1546, and 1621 of Title 18.....	13, 14
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	11
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	8, 32

State Statutes/Codes

A.R.S. §§ 13-2008(a) and 13-2009	26
Iowa Code § 331.756	34
Iowa Code § 570.090	20, 21
Iowa Code § 715A.2.....	17
Iowa Code § 715A.2(1)	19
Iowa Code § 715A.2(2)(a)(4)	8, 14, 16, 20, 22, 24, 31
Iowa Code § 715A.8.....	17, 25, 27, 29, 34
Iowa Code § 715A.8(2).....	8, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22, 24, 31
K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 21-6107(a)	28
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 570.090 (West 2013)	20

State Rule

Iowa R. App. P. 16.601.....	17
-----------------------------	----

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. 274a.10.....12

8 C.F.R. § 214.1(e).....13

Other Authorities

Act 69, 2011 S.C. Acts (S.B. 20) 18, 19

Iowa Model Jury Instr. No. 1500.9.....15

Model Penal Code § 224.1.....17

https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Humanitarian/Deferred%20Action%20for%20Childhood%20Arrivals/DACA-Fact-Sheet-I-9_Guidance-for-employers_nov20_2012.pdf.....33

Ulysses S. Grant, *Inaugural Address*, Mar. 4, 1869.....34
